' o , f\NNEw RE )9’ . 4
MMMMMMMWMM_L
' Presants: ‘
Justice R.S, Garg
- Welfare Commissioner

Bhopal Gas Victims
Bhapal,

(Filad on 28.8,2008)

1, Abdul Jabbar Khan

24 Hamida 81

3. Mohin! Davj

4. Mohd, Xdris

5. ° Ralsa 8|

6, Shazia .

7. Mohd. Salim

8. Prem Narayan Verma, and

9. MK, Balan . ..

[All Residents of Bhopal, Claimants In their respective *01' Category
Claim Cases. No.1 - Convenor, Nos, 2to 7 - Members of Bhopal.Gas
Peedit Mahila Udyog Sangathan (BGPMUS), Nos. 8 & 9 - Members
of Bhopal Gas Peedit Sangharsh Sahayog Samiti (BGPSSS)]

Ms., Indira Jalsingh,
Learned Sanlor Courise| . ) ]
With Shrl Mahak Sethi % . Advocate for the-Petitioners

_~ Ms. Anjall Banerjee i earned Counsel far the
é""\ Department and Union of India,

ORDER

(Passed on this _2

1. . This petition has been filed under Clause 5.2(0) and
Clause '13(2) of the Bhopa! Gas -Leak Disaster (Registration
and Proc.essfng of_Clalms) Scheme, 1985 by 9 Members of the
Bhopal Gas Peeditti Mahiia Udyog Samiti (BGPMUS) and the
. Bhopal Gas Peedith ‘Sahyog Sangarsh Samiti (BGPSSS) in the
' ‘ Interest of 101000 aggrieved Bhopal Gas Victims, who had
signed petitions before the Hon'ble Supreme Court 1o awaid
v Just cmnpunsatlon to the gas victims,



R

b

The petitfoner " have prayed that.  the
petitioners/clalmants, who wers pald compensation In the
terms of Rupes, on tha date of the award, should be pald
compensatldn at the conversion valué of the US4 vis-a-vls
Rupee prevalling at the time of the settlement In 1989, To
clear, arguient Is that If In the year 1989 a victim was entitled
to Rs.1.00 lakh, then the sald amount of Rs.1.00 lakh be
converted into US$ at the conversion rate In 1989, and then
the sald US$ be pald to the victims on the date of the award or
the conversion value in Rupee be pald to the victim on the
date of the Award,

That the- claimants are entltled to Interest at the current
rate of -annual Interest from the date of enactment of the
Bhopal Gas Leak Disaster (Processing of Clalms) Act, 1985 {ill
the date of award of compensation on the amount of
compensation awardéd to each claimant as per provisiohs of
Sectlon 3 of the Interest Act, 1978,

All victims, who have suffered Injurles 2s a resuit of the
Bhopal Gas Leak Disastar and are forced to seek medical
tréatment even 25 years after- the disaster should be
categorized as permaqently injured and such victims, . who -
were pald compensation " for temporary Injury, their
compensation should be enhanced and they be treated as
permanently injured, They have further prayed that an Order
be passed to dlrect Unlon of Indla to augment the settlement
fund In terms of the actual magnitude of the disaster. The
petitioners have also prayed to permit them to.scrutlnlze the
medical rec’ordé and examine the methodology adopted for
determining ‘the causative factor of the death in the.claim
cases, which were converted from death to Injury, was due to
disaster related injury. suffered by the vlctir’ns/or not.

' . -




-, - c —

¢

s N

A furt.her prayer has been made that till the declsion of
the petition, the records of the claim victims, be kept In safc .
custody and not ellminated,

3. Ms. Indira Jalsingh learned counsel for the petltloner‘s.

contended that the patition deserves to be aliowed on the

ground that in (1289) 3 SCC 38 Hon'ble ‘Supreme Court

calcuiated the settlement amount of 470 Million US Dollar-or

* - Rs.750/- crores on the #ssumption that the number of death

under 04‘ category ware around 3000 and tha number of

" those who suffered Injuries under Category ‘01"were around

- 1,01,000. On these gssumptions amount In death ‘04 and
) Injury ‘01’ cases were fixed In the range of Rs.1,00 lac to 3,00
" lacs and Rs,25,000/- to Rs.4.00 lacs, 'r'espectlvely. " Detalls of
settlement scheme are described in tabulated form on Paras
€2, 24, 25 & 27 In Order dated 4.5.1989 (Supra). It was
submitted that now as per the avallable authentlc, flgure as
different category of cases, number of awarded cases Is
5,74,366. Wh_én authentic figures are avallable appropriate
directions may be Issued to the Unlon of .Indla to pay

- ' tompensation five times more to_gas victim under both the
oo . heads ‘Death’ (Category ‘04') and ‘Injury’ (Category ‘017,
- . Such payment must be made In US Dollars and not in Indlan ’
v rupees since the seulem :
i the amount had been .par ars. It was submitted

that had the amount been awarded In 1989 and '_?:ompensatlon
T — g

‘ was disbursed to the claimants In"1992 the Dollar—t_zupee

' exchange rate being approximately 1:15 (14 = 15 Rs,) in 1989

the claimants could get more US$." The submission further is

that payment under exchange rate of 2002, (1:47) could be

made. It was also submitted that clalmants are also entitled

to Interest on the amount of compe;\satlon under Seqtion 3-of
the Interest Act, 1978, | ' i




4.

. g\@

It has further been argued thiat the ICMR Is coming up
with the report that because of the MIC gas lea]<, not only
people are dying but have been genetically affected, which will
have adverse effect on_future generation, therefore, also the
compensation should be enhanced.

. Anjali Ba a, learned Counset for the D.epari':ment
and Unlon of India, on the other hand, submitted that’ the
patition suffars from saveral lagal flaws and laches and is not
malintalnable. Clause 5.2(0) and Clause 13(2) of the Scheme,
1985 rélate to filing and adjudication of the clalms by the Dy.
Commissioner and the Additicnal Welfare Commissioner. + In

- s

tha present petition no one has been arrayed as respondent, It '

is not clear against whom the petition 1§ directed. Howevaer, it

' appears that petitioners want relief against Union of Indla, It
_was submitted that the present petition Is misconcelved and

not maintainable. The present petition Is neither an appeai nor
a revision or a review and deserves to be dismissed. It is

. further submitted that as directed by the Supreme Court on_

19.7.2004 claimants were pald identical amount on pro-rata

Basis as awarded to them In the first round. Petitioners are

fiot entitled to payment of interest on the amount of
compensation. It was further submitted that petitiprr has been

-____——-—"‘————-t-
filed with the ulterior motlve to hinder the ongo.lng winding-up

process In the Organisation of the Welfare Commilssioner,
Bhoba! Gas Victims, Bhopal. The remedy avaliable to the
petitioners is not to approach this Court by filing petition. It
was, therefore, submitted that the pétltlon is llable to be
dismissed. ‘

In order to fully appreciate the contentions raised by the

. petitioners and to decide the petition, It will be necessary to

trace the legal history. of the litgation concerning the Bhopal
Gas Leak Disaster. The Bhopal Gas leak Tragedy occurred on

the Intervening night ,of 2"/3" Decémber, 1984 In which
T I3 —




. deadly chemical fumes from the Unlon Carbide Pesticide

Factory leaked by which horrendous Industrial mass disaster, "
unparallel in Its magnitude, resulted In a Immediate toli of
2660 Innocent human lives and left thousands of Innocent
cltizens of Bhopal physically impaired. "
Soon after the gas d!éaster clalms were filed against the
Union Carbide Corporation and UCIL In USA and some suits
were also flled In the District Court: of ‘Bhopal. The Union of -
India filed sult for damages In the District Court Bhopal In
which on 17" December, 1987 _an Order for Interim Rellef -
amounﬂn?to Rs,350.00 crores to the gas victims was passed,
The High Court, on revision, modified the Order of District
gudge and granted Interim Rellef of Rs.250.00 crores, The
matter came to Supreme court by Speclal Leave, While the.
matter was belng argued, a settlement was arrived at between

"the Unlon of Indla and the Unlon Carbide Corporation under .

which a sum of Rs.470,00 million US Dollars was agreed tg be
pald by UCC to Unlon of India In full settlement of all clalms of
all victims of gas leak against the UCC. This settlement
received Imprimatur of the Supreme Court In Its Order dated
14, 15" February, 1989; 1 sCC 6 74; [1989 SCC (CRI) 243].
The reasons “for the settlement Order were given by the
Supreme Court on May 4" 1989 (1989 3 SCC 83).-

Bhopal Gas Leak Disaster processing of Claims Act, 1985
was passed on 29" Maich, 1989, Its constitutionality  was
challenged on varlous grounds In 1991 SCC. The Hon'ble

. Supreme Court held the Act constltutionally valid.

On March 29, 1989 the Hon'ble Supreme Court looking

. to the magnitude of the human suffering that occurred due to

Bhopal Gas Disaster and the feit urgency to provide lmmedlate

and substantial; relief to the victims of the disaster passed a

settlement order directing the Union Carbide Corporation to -

pay a sum of 470 million US$ to the Union of India as full
{

- .




In the settlement order the number of persons affected
by the disaster was not an Issue/ground for settlement. The
baslc consideration which has motivatad the coiclusion of the

. sattlement was the compelling need of urgent relief, '

9, The question, as to how good or reasonable
the settlement was agitated before the Hon'bie Supreme Court
and whlle assessing the settlement amount the Hon'ble
Supreme Court took Into-consideration the amount disclosed
by the offers and counter offers bstween the partles, which
was 426 million US$ and 500 US$, The Court also considered

P certaln materfals avallable on the records includlng' the .
estimates made by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh and also
certain figures referred In the Court during argument. The
Court observed that looking to the nature of the sltuation and
the clrcumstances assessable number of the claims being
genuine or otherwise exqggeratea can pot be ruled out.”

The  Honble Supreme Court” looking to all the
clrcumstances and material on record held that “the idea of.
reasonableness of -th,e compenpsation for the present purpose Is
necessarlly a broad and general estimate: In the context of a
settlement of the dispute and not on the basis of accurate
assessment by adjudication”,

Further the Court held iﬂpmmjhwxg_mm_a_tmn

mmimmuwmmmwmm
amount”,

10, ° As regards the contention of the petltloners
that while glving compensation some of the essenta?l elements

—




——

-

Ay

relevant to falrnoss and adequacy such as future medfcal
survelllance, unforeseen manifestation of toxic Injury has not
been kept In mind Is concerned, the polnt has been taken Into
<onslderation by the Hon‘ble Supreme Court In Unlon Carbide
Corpn. Vs, Unlon of Indla, 1991 4 SCC, In which Hon'ble
Supreme Court held that “in dealing with the Issue of exposed
members of the people of Bhopal, who were put at risk and
wmough presently asymptomatic and filed no claim for
tﬁmymptomaﬂc In future. Cases of
yet unborn children of mothers exposed to MIC toxicity were

the children, who havs found to have developed congenital
defects. How to provide compensation to them. In Para 207

" LT

" of the Judgment the Hon'ble Supreme -Court held that -
_ appropriate medical group Insurance be done and the General

Insurance ('forporat_lon of Indla of the ufe Insurance
Corporation of Indla should take care of such contingencles, It
Is"firEher held that the premium for the Insurance shall be paid”
by the Unlon of Indla cut of the sattlement fund and the
cligible claimants, ho are entltied to be pald; can be paid by _

‘the insurer, compensation on _upon
establishment of the nature of'gas related toxicity morblidity by

such medical standarqs as are applicable to the other claims
under the Bhopal Gas Leak Disaster (Processing of Clalms) Act,
1985 and the Scheme framed thereunder, o

. Thus, the argument that at the time of
settlement the Court did not consider the effect of MIC gas on
the future generations and looking to the ICMR Rego_rt—
compensation should be enhanced, Is without any basis, If any

.petitioner/ clalmant has .any grievance agalnst the Orders

passed by the Claims Tribunal or is dissatisfied by the
adjudication, he has to agitate the matter under the. provisions
of the Act and they have' the legal reme@iy to approach the

U

.‘1(-




¢ '
c /.x- ’ go

Hon'ble Supreme Court 8s per the.procedure recognized by
law,

e

Bhopal Gas Leak Disaster (Processing of Clalms) Act,
1985 deals with the clalms arlsing out of the Bhopal Gas Leak
Disaster or connected with the disaster for compensation of
damages for loss of life or any personal Injury, which has been
or is likely to be caused and also claims arising out of or
connected with the disaster for any damages to property or
claimg for expenses [ncurred or required to be Incurred; or
otherwise copping with the lmpact of the disaster and other
incidental claims. In exerclse of the powers under Sectlon 9,
of the sald act the Central Government framed the Bhopal Gas
Leak Disaster (Registration & Processing of Clalms) Scheme,
1985 which the authority for reglstration of clalms and filing of
clalms, categorization, maintenance of record, etc procedures
were framed,

Under Section 10(}) of the scheme there shall be created
and malintalned by.thé Central Government a Fund to be called
“the Claims and Rellef Fund”, Any amount which Is required to
given as compensatlon' to the victims of gas clalms, has to be
disbursed from the “Cldim and Rellef Fund” created under the
be . . Scheme.The sald fund shall Include the amaunts received in
o . satisfaction of the clalm$ and any other amounts made
\ avallable to the Commissioner as donatlon for rellef purposes.
The Scheme further goes on to enumerate the purpose for
which. the sald fund Is to be used including disbursal of
amounts In settlement of élaims registered “with the Dy.
Commissioners and apportionment 6f the Part of the fund for
disbursal of amounts in settfement of claims arising In future.

Under the Scheme the Central Government was given
fhe powers to determine the total amount of compensatiqn to
apportion fqr. which category of clalms ‘and the quantum of
.compensation payable In general in relation to each type of

[y




o

12,

P
e " o
: . - ’

-9

Injury or loss. Section 11(4) lays down how the quantum of
compensation payable to the claims within different categorles
will be determined and’ In Sub-section 5 there Is provision that
In an event of dispute as to the dfsbursal of the. amounts
recelved In satisfaction of the clalms, sn sppeal agalngt the
Order of the Dy, Commissioner lies to the Addl. Commissioner.,
Powers of Suo Motu Revision have also been given to the Addl,
Commissioner and the Welfars Commissloner and provisions
have been made that where the Order In revislon s l.:ely to be
prejudiclal to the Interest of the clalmant, reasonable
oppartunity of showing cause against the proposed Order wm
be glven to him.

From the Act and the Judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme
Court 1990(1) SCC 613, the clalm cases were to be decided-
after proper adjudication and the basls of categorization and -
the actual categorization are made justiceable and judiclally
reviewable,

The Act and the Scheme provides for objectlve and quasi
judicial determination of compensation payable to the victims
of the tragedy. There Is np eyldence or materlal on record to
suggest that the Claims Tribunals. were not objectlvé in their
adjudication and trled to cut .down the amount of
compensation, so as not exceed the settlement amount
recelved from the Unlon Carblde Corporation. The settlement
with UCC only put an end to claim agalnstr ucc an?i UciL, It
did not affect ti;e vl&lms right to his claims.

Here it wili not be out of place to mention that the
original claims were adjudlcated In 2003.. At that time no
question was ralsed that the quantum of compensatlon was
Inadequate begause of the settlement., On the other hand the

_ “amount remaining after payment of compensation amount of

Rs.1503 crores, was later on disbursed by the (I)rders of the,

(L

W




5 Q2

et « i

Hon'ble Supreme Court to the Clalimants on the’ principle of
Pro-rata.
13, - As held In 1991 4 SCC 584, the petitioners serlously,
assalled the correctness of the guldelines for medical
evaluation and also the results of the af:tuai operationa!
process of evaluation based thereon. The Hon'ble Supreme
Court held that particular care has gone Into the prescription of
the medical documentation tests and the formulation of the
results for purposes of evaluation and categorization.
14, In Unlon Carblde Corporation & Others Vs. linion of
India & Other (1994) 4 SCC 584 the Hon'ble Supreme
Court ensured that no victim of Bhopal Gas Tragedy would be
deprived of the benefit to which he/she is otherwise entltled.
In case the settlement fund Is found to be Insufficient, the
deficiency Is to be made good by the Unlon of Indla,
The petitloners argument that they should have been pald in
Dollars, as the amount of settlement was recelved In Dollars,
_also does not hold ground. As mentioned above, the
settlement amount Is part of the clalms fund created by the
Government of Indla under Section 10 of the Bhopal Gas Leak
Disaster (Processing & Reglstration of Claims) Scheme, 1985 '
and nowhere in the Act has It been mentioned that the total
- . payment recelved in the ‘settiement was to be disbursed to the
gas victims or any Interest that gccrued on that amount. was
a.tso to be disbursed to the gas victims alone. On the contrary, ’
_under Sectlon 10 of the Scheme the clalms fund has.to be

utilized not only to settle the claims, but also for relief
purposes, S

16. - In Ynion Carblde India Ltd. & Others Vs. Union of
India & Others, 1995 Supp. (4) SCC 537 the settiement
amount, which was deposited with the Registrar, of the
Supreme Court, was transferred to Reserve Bank of India
strictly subject to followlng conditions:- ’

AREIESTHEY




s

)

(iv)

X

«31 -

That no part of this Fund shall be wttﬁdrawn or
utilized to meet any administrative exponses or
divarted for ony purpose other than pavmant to or
applied In satisfaction of the claims of tha victims
towards compensation determined according to
‘taw. The Fund may aiso be utllized for payment of
Insurance pramia as the scpume of Insurance
Indicated In the review order.

No part of tha Fund shall either bs appronriated
towards payment of any interim relief in future of
applied for reimbursement of such interim relief

" already granted; This will. not come In the way of

Government deducting the interim ielief from the
compensation finally determined, as indicated In
the earlier order of this Court.

No part of the Fund shall be re!eased by the
Reserve Bank of India except: upon a certificate
from the Welfare Commissioner that the amount

© repressnts substentiully the quantum of tha

compensation determinsd from tims to time
against the claims of-the victims, The withdrawal
or release of the funds from the account from
time to time shall broadly, though not
mathematlcally, Acor'respon'd to the quantum of
compepsathn aétually determln_gd from time' to
time. ¢ T
The transfer of the accounts from the Registrar of -

this.Court to the Welfare Commissioner sha!l not

- bring about any change'in the initlal conditions fo

the deposits, in particular those contained in the
letter dated 14.3.1989 ‘from the Reserve Bank of
India to the Registrar,.Supreme Court of India.,




(v) In particular, wherever any withdrawal is made

from the dollar deposit or sums representing that
deposlt, the benefit of the dollar/rupee exchange
rate as prevalling on the date of actual withdrawal
shall continue to be available and such exchange
rates at the time of actual withdrawal (or the
exchange rate as on the date of initial deposit,
whichever Is higher) shall be applied. The
expression ‘materlal -date’. clause (c) of the

be construed accordingly,
and the Court accepted the submission that while
withdrawing funds the rupee deposlt and the amounts

protect the Interests of the victims In the event of increase In
the exchange rate of the dollar. From above Para (I) It would
clearly appear that the fund Is to be used for making pa'yment

towards compensation as determined. The process of

determination was to be undertaken by us, The Apex Court

never sald that amount of compensatlon was to bae determined

In US$, In fact, the Apex Court In Para (v) to malntain the

"position of the fund directed that ‘regard be had to the

conversion rate. Thus, the question of making payment In
. dollar does not arise, .

17. Now coming to the maintalnablllty of the present petition, on
.May 4, 2007, Supreme Court dismissed two interlocutory
gnpl!catlons filed by ‘BGPMUS’ and ‘BGPSSS' (the petitioners
before me). These I.A. Nos.48-49 flled in two disposed of Clvil
Appesl Nos,3187-3188 of 1988 were for Issulng appropriate

- Writ, dlrectl.pn or' Order to re-examiné the Inadequacy of

*prayer column In IA Nos. 16 and 17 of 1992 shali -

Bhopal Gas Settlement, to direct Government of Indla to

CRUTL e
A
~ Q‘.‘_Q"v :




v 13-

compensate the settlement fund five times the Initial fund; to .
Order .the Reserve Eank of India . Hag———

Information on management and utliization of the settlement
fund by rendering faithful account relating to withdrawal of

- funds by Welfare Commissioner; to gommand Welfare
Commissioner, Bhopal to provide complete Information
regarding process of Identification and categorization. of gas
victims and the manner of disbursement of compensation to
them; to rectify the methodology In tl';e process of
{dentification and categorization of gas victims and the manner
of disbursement of compensation of araounts by enhanclng
compensation appropriately.

Dlsmlsslnq LA, N0.48-49 the Supreme Couyrt phsemed-

So~iroikat no case had been made out to Issue any directions; since

:@;, \ﬁ\; Act1185 been enacted, a Scheme hzs been framed under
,l
¥ }5‘ ATE and the Procedure has been lald down, which has been

LY

(%

2 b k.‘:ﬁ?J

._-\

~ Héld to be cons Ires, which protect the
X ﬂovt-\’v"'
Rl S @ rlghts of '

The Court held “Any person lodging a clalm Is
required to make an application and a duty Is cast on
the Authority to take an approprlata decision on the
basis of the Scheme and Guideilnes. Such adjudication
has been held quasi-judiclal In nature subject to appeal,
revision and judicial review before the. High Court under
Articles 226 & 227 and even thereafter before this Court
under Article 136 of the Constitution. Slnce the
consideration of ¢laim and adjudication thereof require
determination of facts, the Court ruled that it must be
done In accdrdance with the Schéme, Guidelines and

Procedure under the Act and not In any other manner. ~

So far as compensation Is concerned, this Court has held
that it should be in Indian currency and even under the

Scheme, such amount Is fixed In Indian currency and

evern under the Scheme, such amount is fixed in Indian




19,

21.

R e

Rupees. We, therefore, see no grievance now can be _
‘made on that issue.
The petitioners claim to represent 1,01,000 aggrieved Bhopal

Gas Victims, for which they have filed a C.D. containing the
names of the petitioners, No power of attorney or letter of
authorization to file the petitlon has been filed. OQut of the

clalmants of 5,74,367 ewarded cases only 1,01,000 claimants

had been chosen to file the petition, This cholce belng arbitrary
turns the petition mlsrepresentati_ve. Not only this the pg?ltlon
Is misleading too, The reason belng that It has been filed

.averring In the opening paragraph of the petition that

petitioner had  withdrawn the clarification/modification
appllcatlons before the Supreme Court In order to first seek

In LA. Nos,48-49° in Civl Appeal Nos.3187-88 of 1988
BGPMUS and another Vs, Unlon of Indla & Others, although
Q/0 The Welfare Commlss!oner', Bhopal Gas Victims, Bhopal
was not arrayed as party but Paragroph 4 of Prayer Clause of
these IAs. Runs as follows:- _
4."Pass an Order . “directing  the Welfare
Commissloner to provide detalled Information regarding

. the process of identiﬂcétion and categorization of the

gas victims and the manner of disbursement of
compensatlon amounts as follows:~ .
{Para 4 consists of 4 Sub-paras namely a,b, ¢ and

K

d)”

In view of the above prayer clauses the, absence of the
name/names of the respondents in the Cause title of the
present pefition assumes significance and renders it not
maiitalnable. ”



22.

23,

24,

2%

Initially 6,18,659 cases (known as Old Cases) were registered in the
Office of the Director of Claims, In pursuance of the Notification dated.
2.12.1996, 4,10,858 Claim Cases (Known as new cases) were received,
One case was registered in compliance of Delhi High Court's Order in
Ramrati's case. Thus, in all 10,20,517 were filed by the gas victims,
All these cases have been disposed of by the Deputy Welfare
Commissioner's Tribunals in accordance with the ‘Act’ and the
“Scheriie’, Out of these disposed of 10,29,517 cases, in 3,63,159 old
cases and 2,11,211 new cases (Total 5,74,367 cases), awards have been
made while 2,55,503 old cases and 1,99,647 new cases (Total 4,55,150
cases) have been rcjccte.d. An amount of Rs,1548.95 crores as main
compensation has been disbursed. On 19,7.2004 Reserve Bank of fndia
informed the Supreme Court that the unspent amount lying with them
was Rs.1503.00 crores (money available in the account plus likely
eXchange rate Qariation) on request of Union of India while dccidix}g
L.A. Nos.46-47 in Civil Appeal No.§l87-88 of 1988 Supreme Court
directed disbursal of the reniaining amount of compénsaton to the
persons, whose claims have been settled, on pro-rata basis afier having

"due regard to the number of claims settled, unsettled and pending. The

Office of the Welfare Commissioner disbursed an amount of
Rs.1509.14 crores under péo-rata compensation (All these figures are as
on3 1.12.?008).
In the light of the above statistics it is to bé noted here that including
the amount of pro-rata compensation nearly six times higher amount of
compensation in comparison with the Motor Vehxcle Accident c]axms
has been disburSed to all the gas victims who were found ehglble for
e
compensation in the process of adjudication of their cases. )

It would not be out of place to mention here that petition is not clear in

respect that who were those specific claimants to whom the rough and
ready cstimate bascd on broad and general assumptions made in (1989)
3 SCC 38 was concerned. Given the fact that number of awarded cases




-

25.

26.

is 5,74,367 and petitioners want to differentiate the'mselvcs from other

similar situated claimants that too without any basis, petition becomes
misconceived and misrepresentative,

Apart, from this, the question of re-examination of seftlement or

inadequacy can not be raiged: bofore me, as the said issues have
already been decided by the Supreme Court (Union Carbide
Corporatxon Vs. Union of India & Others (1989) 1 SCC 674) Paras 21
to 24 and Union Carbide Corporatlon Vs, Union of India & Others
(1989) 3 SCC 38 Para 29 & 30,

The claim of the petitioners for the paymert of interest on the amount
of compensation as per provisions of Section 3 of the Interest Act, 1978
is not maintainable. Government of Indja (GOI) Memo No.21/2/92-
CH.I New Delhi dated 13.4,1992 issued in pursuance of the powers
conferred on it, clarified that the ‘SCHEMW
paymcnl of interest on the amount awarded as compensation. Division
bench of High' Court of Madhya Pradesh while allowing review
application vide Order dated 16.4.2004 in M.C.C. No.490 of 2004-
(Union of India Vs, Smt. Sumitra Saini) maintained that'in view of the
Govemment of India Guidelines (above mentioned) no interest in
payable on the awarded amount of Bhopal Gas Claim Cases. This
finding is sufficient to disentitle the petitioners from claiming interest.
In this view of the mattor Judgment of Delh High Court dated
2442003 in CWP 4567/1997,. Association of Victims .of Uphaar
Cinema and Ors. Vs, Union of India and Or5. & Common bause Vs.
Government of NCT of Delhi and Ors. is of no help to the petxtwners
Under Clause 5.2(0) and Clause 13(2) of the ‘SCHEME® it is apparenl
that they’ relate with, fi iling and adjudication of claims before Deputy'

Commissioners and Addl. Welfare Commissioner. These provisions do
not deal with the adjudication by the Welfare Commissioner. The
present petition doesn’t fall in the category of Claim, Appeal, Revision
or Review and is not maintainable. It is pertinent to note here that this
Court functions in accordance with the ‘Act’, ‘Scheme’, *Procedure’
and ‘Guidelines’ aad not otherwise. This Court has no Writ
jurisdiction under Article 226 and 227 of the Constltuuon of India.




27.

21

Last but not the lcést, mere perusal and bare reading of the Orders

dated May 4, 2007 (Annexure-1) and 25.2.2008 of the Supreme Court

1s sufficient to prove that the main Issues ralsed by the petitioners
before me had, already, been considered by Mw. After
the dismissal of the [,Ag, by the Supreme Court, almost identical
petitiohs have been filed before us, The petitioners are trying to ‘Put
the Cart befors the Horse'. The same i3 not permissible in any way,

Under the Bhopa! Gas Leak Disastor (Processing of Clalms)' Act, 1985
and the Scheme framed there under, 1002367 clalms wors filed, which'

_ have been adjudicated and finally' decided. Now ;')erm_itting re-

examination of record to find out the basis of medical documentation is
not under the scope of the Act, thus, there is no justiﬁcaticq to give any -
permission to the petitioners, as prayed by them, More so when
through out the adjudication proceedings, “the petitioners did not
challenge the basis of documentation ard categorization. Even
otherwise the petitioners are neither the Higher Tribunals nor the
Higher Court, which can examine the correctness, validity and '
propriety of the Awards made by us. Further, the ICMR R;epoxt has not
been plaéed before the Tribunal nor has any such report, was produccd'
in evidence, In futurp any such report, if, it is published or made .
public, it will be for the Union of India, as a, Welfire State, to consider
the same and take action accordingly, but, under the Act and the
Sciieme there is no prox.fision for the Welfare Commissioner to evaiuate
any spch report and take action on the same or issue any directions to
the Union of India or State to provide additional funds for payment to
the claimants, ) ’

As regards' the question of not to eliminate Part ‘B’ of the Record.of
adjudicated claim cases is concerned, under the Scheme, Guidelines,
were framed and provisions were made that after “date of ﬁnal
adjudication the records have to be preserved for 8 years, Therefore,
all the records in which ﬁnq! adjudication has taken place and 8 years
have lapsed, there is no legal necessity to preserve such records, .Stil]
the Office of .lhc Wcli’arc Commissioner has kept .the original '




4@

documents, concerning medical documentation, in “safe custody
alongwith Part *A’ of the record and the same ig to be preserved,

In view-of the aforesaiq analysls and discussion and in the backdrop of
the facts and circumstances mentioned hercinabove, I am of the
considered opinion that no caso has boen made out to Issue any -
direction, order or orders on the petition. Petition is not well founded,
‘rather, it is misreprescntative and mislcading und s such it is ordered
to be dismissed. In the facts and circumstances of the case, hoquer,
there shall be no order gs to costs, .

(Justice R.S, Garg)
Welfare Commissipner,
Bhopal Gas Victims,

' Bhopal. -




